## As Adopted by the House

132nd General Assembly Regular Session 2017-2018

H. R. No. 360

21

Representatives Hughes, Boggs, Brown, Craig, Duffey, Gonzales, Kent, Lanese, Leland, Miller Cosponsors: Representatives Strahorn, Brenner, Hood, Patton, Pelanda, Ryan, Scherer

# A RESOLUTION

Honoring The Ohio State University football team on winning the 2017 Cotton Bowl.

WHEREAS, The members of the House of Representatives of the 1 132nd General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to pay tribute to The 2 Ohio State University football team as the 2017 Cotton Bowl 3 Champion; and 4 WHEREAS, The members of The Ohio State University football 5 team have combined talent and competitive spirit with the highest 6 7 ideals of good sportsmanship to establish themselves as a truly exceptional squad. Their achievements are a justifiable source of 8 pride not only for them but also for their families, their 9 coaches, their school, and their community; and 10 WHEREAS, The members of The Ohio State University football 11 team have demonstrated remarkable energy, enthusiasm, and 12 dedication in all of their endeavors, and their athletic prowess 13 is reflected in their outstanding success. Indeed, the players 14 have established themselves as winners, both in and out of 15 competition, and they are certainly deserving of high praise; and 16 WHEREAS, By weathering a rigorous schedule and prevailing 17 over a host of adversaries, the members of The Ohio State 18 University football team have learned much about dedication, self-19 discipline, leadership, and perseverance. The Buckeyes' triumphant 20

victory over a tough University of Southern California team

#### H. R. No. 360 As Adopted by the House

#### attests to the staunch resolve of these young men, and it 22 signifies the acquisition of valuable experience that is sure to 23 benefit them in all their future pursuits; therefore be it 24 RESOLVED, That we, the members of the House of 25 Representatives of the 132nd General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting 26 this Resolution, congratulate The Ohio State University football 27 team on winning the 2017 Cotton Bowl and extend best wishes for 28 continued success in the seasons ahead; and be it further 29 RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representatives 30

transmit a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to The Ohio 31 State University football team. 32

### Page 2